Issue No. 153 • 3951



# New Zealand Gazette

# **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2000

# **TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES**

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2000/43

#### Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 5th December 2000

Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 5th December 2000. All submissions should include:

- the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
- the Tariff item; and
- Reference number.

- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
   the range of alternative goods made locally;
   the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
- present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include
- reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought. Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 4 Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	CURRENT APPROVAL: Animal feed additives viz: Salgard, Oxigard, Moldgard		99	990339K	V
2309.90.19	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> Animal feed additives viz: Salgard, Oxigard, Moldgard, Genex Poultry, Genex Pig, Wheatzyme	Image Holdings Ltd C/- National Customs & Travel Consultants I PO Box 22329 Otahuhu AUCKLAND	99 .td	998172B	v
39.20	Embossed styrene sheets with hexagon cell pattern both sides (offset with cell width of 4.7mm) maximum length 435mm and maximum width 215mm	Central Customs Ltd PO Box 37-551 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998180C	Α
3926.10.90) 3926.90.69)	Polypropylene (80-100 microns) dust jacket covers, paper backed and self adhesive, in strip form	Tasman Industries Ltd PO Box 51-446 Pakuranga AUCKLAND	99	998139L	Α
3926.90.69	Two part polyethylene growtubes	The Escarpment Vineyard C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 30849 LOWER HUTT	99	998168D	А
4804.31.09	Envelope kraft weighing $150g/m^2$ or less unbleached in reels or sheets	Dalton Fine Paper PO Box 12 065 Penrose AUCKLAND	99	998177C	А
60.01) 60.02)	<ul> <li>Fabrics viz:</li> <li>1. Ref: 2703 85% acrylic, 15% wool – 3500 metres</li> <li>2. Ref: Rodano 100% polyester – 1300 metres</li> <li>3. Ref: Henne 90% viscose, 10% elastic – 1600 metres</li> <li>4. Ref: Sherpasuede/flocking knit polyester ground/rayon pile – 50,000 metres</li> <li>5. 92120 72% polyamide, 28% elastane – 5000 metres</li> </ul>	Import Management Ltd PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND	99	998176E	ΙΜ
6210.10.09	Non woven polypropylene overalls/coveralls/labcoats	Dalton International C/- Evans International Freight Systems Ltd PO Box 2802 AUCKLAND CENTRAL	99	998178A	А
73.18	Automotive taper seat plated forged wheel nuts and taper seat aluminium and zinc passivation corrosion resistant wheel inserts	Cheviot Alloy Wheels Ltd C/- Central Customs PO Box 37-551 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998179K	A
7326.19.19) 7326.90.09)	Load restraint hook and keepers	Customs Agents (AKL) Ltd PO Box 2367 AUCKLAND	99	998188J	А
8419.39.00	One only fruit juice evaporator plant, second hand, viz: pumps, vapour ducts, heat exchangers, valves, steel supports	Pro Fruit Ltd PO Box 1316 HAMILTON	99	998181A	CE
8421.29.00	Membrane filter press	New Zealand Sugar Co C/- Robsons Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 286 AUCKLAND	99	998169B	А



1

2

3

# 14 NOVEMBER

# CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2000/43 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
019.10.09	Catalogued parts for use in the manufacture of spa pools, irrespective of tariff classification	Hot Spring Spas NZ Ltd 35 William Pickering Drive North Harbour Industrial Estate Albany AUCKLAND	99	998174F	А
9504.40.09	Tarot kit comprising: Tarot cards, Tarot interpretation cards, Tarot board, Tarot trove (card holder)	M A Mees 59 Arawhata Road PARAPARAUMU	99	998171D	А
506.99.19	All terrain boards with four tyres	Mountain Boards NZ C/- PO Box 73128 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998170F	А

Category of Application:

А	_	General Approval
CE	-	Capital Equipment
IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
IP	-	Inadequate Production
MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
S	_	Shortfall
SS	_	Special Situation
V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of November 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 43) 2000

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this *Gazette*, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective Item Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No From То 3506.10.00 998092L ν Adhesive, polyurethane, in two pot cartridges, for the repair of motor vehicles Free Free 99 9/00 Vacuum sealed storage bag complete with hanger clip and seal clip, 3924.90.09 A Free Free 99 998100E 9/00 designed for non food products A 3926.90.69 Plastic discs used in conjunction with abrasive products as accessories Free Free 99 998101C 9/00 for drills, sanders etc 7607.20 Laminated paper and foil, heat seal lacquered lidding sealable to PVC V Free Free 99 998097A 9/00 at 110 to 125 degree F (celsius equivalent) Single operator, vertical bandsaw mill, incorporating circular in-built 998088B Α 8465.91.00 Free Free 99 9/00 edger v Chapter 89 Catalogued parts for the manufacture and service of 180cc Bow Rider boats Free 99 998175G 11/00 Free (regardless of tariff classification) viz: Access plate Antenna lead Battery holder Bolster Clip Control Cooler Dash assembly Drain plug Drink holder Exterior - Deckplate - Eve - Grab handles - Ladder Exterior and trailer graphics Floor Fuel disconnect Glove box Lanyard (Aerofast) Shim Thru-hull Trim ring Windscreen А Chapter 89 Catalogued parts for the manufacture and service of 190cc Bow Rider boats Free Free 99 998091B 8/00 (regardless of tariff classification) viz: Adapters Armrest Battery holder Bumper Clip Control Control cable Dash assembly Drink holder Exterior and trailer graphics Fuel hoses Lanyard (Aerofast) Latches and latch sets Muff panel Plugs Thru-hull Ties

#### SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	4805.22.09	38 tonnes of uncoated multi-ply carton board, 580 microns thick, for supply to Pak World Ltd	Free	Free	99	998096C	9/00	9/01



Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2000/43 - continued

	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdr	awn		
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Du Normal P	Ref. No.	Effective From To
22.08 2208.30 3506.10.00 7607.20 Chapter 89	Brandy, area Whiskies: area Weldmix cartridges Laminated (51°C) Catalogued Bolster	   	   993656E 993825H 994392H 604144C 997526J	·· · · · · · · ·
	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions De	clined		
Tariff Item	Description of Goods		Ref. No.	
3924.10.09 6802.21) 6802.22) 6802.23) 6802.29)	Placemats Natural stone panels, stone thickness being 0.5mm, bonded to a composite honeycomb backing		998102A 998093J	
Category of Appro	al: A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment GT – Goods in Transit IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply IP – Inadequate Production MS – Manufacturers' Samples RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession S – Shortfall SS – Special Situation V – Variation of Existing Concession X – Administrative Amendment			

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of November 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

